
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on 01432 260635 or e-
mail emma.daly@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 29 September 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Grand Jury Room, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260635 
Email: emma.daly@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
Vice-Chairman Councillor EMK Chave 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood  
 Councillor PGH Cutter  
 Councillor MAF Hubbard  
 Councillor TM James  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 Councillor NP Nenadich  
 Councillor J Stone  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION AND FIRE INFO 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014. 
 

 

5.   PROGRESS REPORT ON 2014/15 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

11 - 24 

 To update Members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. 
 

 

6.   REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR 2013/14 
 

25 - 66 

 To update the committee on the improved audit findings for 2013/14. 
 

 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

67 - 190 

 To seek the Audit and Governance Committee’s approval of the 2013/14 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

8.   WASTE VFM 
 

191 - 260 

 To advise of the conclusion of the waste PFI contract variation value for 
money assessment. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday 26 November 2014 10.00 am 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

5



FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest 
available fire exit and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire 
Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect 
coats or other personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee of the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it 
can be checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Town Hall Chamber, Town Hall, 10 St Owen Street, 
Hereford. HR1 2SP on Tuesday 9 September 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor EMK Chave (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CNH Attwood, WLS Bowen, PGH Cutter, Brig P Jones CBE, 

PJ McCaull, AJW Powers, J Stone and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors CM Bartrum and EPJ Harvey  
  
Officers: Bill Norman (Assistant Director Governance), Phil Jones (Grant Thornton), 

Terry Tobin (Grant Thornton) 
  

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor MAF Hubbard and Councillor NP 
Nenadich. 
 

13. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor AJW Powers 
attended the meeting as a substitute Member for Councillor MAF Hubbard and Councillor DB 
Wilcox attended the meeting as a substitute Member for Councillor NP Nenadich. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL PIDA INVESTIGATION: REVIEW OF CUSTOMER 
RELATIONSHIP MANAGER IMPLEMENTATION   
 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, presented the findings of a recent Public Interest 
Disclosure Act (PIDA) investigation concerning the implementation of the council’s IT based 
customer relationship management (CRM) system and an agreed management action plan 
as a result of its findings. 
 
Grant Thornton looked at two broad areas in its investigation, procurement and 
implementation of the CRM system, and made the following key points from the report: 
 

• The business case for the project was very ambitious and not fully owned by parts of 
the council. 

• The estimated savings in the business case of £1.6million were not supported by 
robust analysis. However it is difficult for the exact savings to be calculated. 

• There is no evidence to suggest the procurement was not carried out properly. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

• The senior officers involved in the project are no longer employed by 
Herefordshire Council. Every co-operation has been given to the investigation by 
the current senior officers. 

• The CRM system in place is reasonably effective. However, it does not deliver all 
that was envisaged. It does not extend to all areas of the council and its partners, 
and it does not join up customer data to give a proactive response system. 

• The cost of the implementation was £1million, an underspend of £0.5million. It is 
difficult to gauge if this was value for money as, although the system is over 
engineered for its current use, the spend is not incommensurate with an IT 
system of this kind. 

• When looking at why the system has not delivered, the following conclusions 
were made –  

o The world changed, for example the Primary Care Trust was abolished. 
o The impact of austerity on the authority. 
o Changes in senior management. 
o The 
[...]
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007; and 

(q) The Electoral Registration Officer be requested to commence preparatory 
electoral administrative work from 15 October 2014 as a consequence of 
the above changes; and that the Reorganisation Order shall have effect 
from that date for those purposes. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.33 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Gooding - Audit Manager (SWAP) on Tel: 01432 260294 or 07872500675 

 

MEETING Audit and Governance Committee 

MEETING DATE: 29 September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Progress Report on 2014/15 Internal Audit 
Plan 

REPORT BY: Internal Audit - South West Audit Partnership 
 

Alternative Options 

1 This report is for information and therefore alternative options are not applicable. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure compliance with good practice as set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 

Key Considerations 

3 See Appendix A. 

Classification  

Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

The purpose of this Internal Audit Report is to update Members on the progress of internal 
audit work and to bring to their attention any key internal control issues arising from work 
recently completed. 

The attached report (Appendix A) is a summary of the activity completed at 31 August 2014 
for the 2014/15 audit plan. 

Recommendation 

That subject to any comments the Committee wishes to make, the report be noted. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Gooding - Audit Manager (SWAP) on Tel: 01432 260294 or 07872500675 

Community Impact 

4 The report does not impact on this area. 

Equality and Human Rights 

5 The report does not impact on this area. 

Financial Implications 

6 There are no financial implications. 

Legal Implications 

7 There are no legal implications.  

Risk Management 

8 There is a risk that the level of
[...]
ation on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Head of Technical Finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 

MEETING DATE: 29 September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Statement of Accounts 

REPORT BY: Chief Finance Officer 
 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

To seek the Audit and Governance Committee’s approval of the 2013/14 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. 

5. Recommendations 

THAT the Audit and Governance Committee 

(a) approve the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts;  

(b) agree the draft letter of representation is signed by the Chair and Chief 
Finance Officer; and 

(c) approve the Annual Governance Statement. 

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 There are no Alternative Options as all councils are required to produce a 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 The council is required to produce a statement of accounts and annual governance 
statement in accordance with legal and accounting requirements.  The process 
requires the accounts to be certified by the Chief Finance Officer by 30th June and 

AGENDA ITEM 7

67



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Head of Technical Finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

then approved by the Audit and Governance Committee by 30th September.  

7.2 The council has a responsibility for conducting at least annually a review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework including the system of internal control.  
This is reported through the Annual Governance Statement which is reviewed and 
approved by the Audit and Governance.  The Annual Governance Statement also 
provides commentary on how the council’s governance framework including the 
system of internal control can be improved.  Whilst the Annual Statement by its 
nature is only signed off once a year, the pr
[...]
nding orders, financial 
procedure rules and schemes of delegation. We continue to refine and 
monitor our decision-making processes and constitutional arrangements to 
ensure they are robust, consistent, transparent, and fit for purpose. 

17. The Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference encompass 
responsibility for review of the constitution and in 2014 a cross party 
working group has been established to inform this work reporting to the 
committee.

18. The council publishes an annual pay policy statement setting out 
arrangements for employee remuneration. In Independent Remuneration 
Panel is established which makes recommendations to Council regarding 
member allowances. 

19. There is a formal staff performance review requirement for all officers.  

Principle 3 – Require High Standards of Conduct

20. The council has agreed values, which act as a guide for decision-making 
and a basis for developing positive and trusting relationships both within the 
council and between the council and its partners. 

21. A regular programme of member training has been delivered and induction 
provided for new members. Refresher briefing sessions on the code of 
conduct are held annually both for Herefordshire Council members and for 
parish and town councillors.  During 2013/14 the standards process was 
reviewed and minor amendments approved by Council to ensure the 
process remains as efficient and proportionate as possible. 

22. Managers are responsible for making sure employees keep to policies, 
procedures, laws and regulations. There is an employee code of conduct 
setting out clear expectations and standards; this is supported by employee 
policies such as whistleblowing, grievances, bullying and harassment. 

Principle 4 – Take sound decisions on the basis of good information

23. The council ensures its constitutional arrangements provide for effective 
council and executive decision-making with clearly defined roles for 
members and officers.  Decis
[...]
eported annually to the audit and 
governance committee. Four areas reviewed by internal audit during 
2013/14 were given limited assurance. Three related to service specific 
issues and the action plans related to these are monitored by the relevant 
service director; the remaining are (data protection) was of corporate 
concern and has been reflected in the annual governance statement action 
plan attached. 

32. The results of the review were provided to senior management to consider, 
and as a result of this review of the effectiveness of the governance 
framework an action plan has been drawn up (at appendix A) to address 
the key issues identified and ensure continuous improvement.  

189



6

Cllr Tony Johnson Signed: 
Leader of the Council Date: 

Alistair Neill Signed: 
Chief Executive Date: 

190



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Head of Technical Finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 

MEETING DATE: 29 September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Waste VFM 

REPORT BY: Chief Finance Officer 
 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

To advise of the conclusion of the waste PFI contract variation value for money 
assessment. 

5. Recommendation 

THAT the Audit and Governance Committee note the value for money 
conclusion. 

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 There are no Alternative Options, the contract variation has been concluded. 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 Cabinet approved the contract variation for the construction of an energy from waste 
plant on 12th December 2013.  This report provides an update on the final contract 
variation value for money assessment provided by Delloitte, independent financial 
advisors. 

8. Key Considerations 

8.1 Following Cabinet approval in December 2013 to go ahead with the energy from 
waste plant Herefordshire Council and Worcestershire County Cou
[...]
t accepted  As per the Waste Management Services Contract, the EfW is only one element of 
an integrated waste service management contract.  Mercia has overall 
responsibility for the waste to be disposed of including the Mixed MRF, EfW and 
Landfill. 

38 Operational Changes in the composition of waste Details covered within the contract 

39 Legal Changes in law in relation to waste Details covered within the contract 
40 Legal Land appropriation WCC has 'appropriated' the site for planning purposes.  Mercia will benefit from 

WCC appropriation.  Lease agreed as part of concluding the contract variation  
41 Legal / Finance Damage to facility Insurances in place.  Insurance advise to authorities as WDAs and as Lenders 
42 Programme Under Performance  Covered by the contract 

43 Operational Landfill options beyond 2023 Consideration of various options 

44 Programme Delay in concluding the contract variation · Cabinet and Council decisions in each authorities 
· DEFRA reassessment of WIG Credits 
· Communications – Members, Mercia, WCC / HC, DEFRA, HMT 
· Mercia progressed EPC contract 
· Keep Programme Team engaged, including advisors 

 

 

  

2
5
9



   
 Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
 

P a g e  | 68 
 
 

APPENDIX C:  GOVERNANCE 

 

 

 

2
6
0


	Agenda
	Public Information and fire info
	4 Minutes
	5 Progress Report on 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix A - SWAP Plan Progress Report 2014-15
	Appendix B - 2014-15 Annual Plan Progress
	Appendix C - Audit Framework Definitions

	6 Review of the Council's Audit Findings Report for 2013/14
	Appendix A - Grant Thornton, The Audit Findings for Herefordshire Council

	7 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2013-14
	Appendix B - Draft Letter of Representation_
	Appendix C - Annual Governance Statement

	8 Waste VFM
	Appendix One - Final Variation Business Case




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Grand Jury Room, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 29 September 2014 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor EMK Chave (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CNH Attwood, ACR Chappell, PGH Cutter, Brig P Jones CBE, 

NP Nenadich, AJW Powers and J Stone 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor Morgan 
  
Officers: Bill Norman (Assistant Director Governance), Peter Robinson (Section 151 

Officer), Phil Jones (Grant Thornton), Terry Tobin (Grant Thornton), Jacqui 
Gooding (South West Audit Partnership), Martin Savage (Management 
Accountant) 
  

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowen, Hubbard and McCaull. 
 

19. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor AJW 
Powers attended the meeting as a substitute Member for Councillor MAF Hubbard and 
Councillor ACR Chappell attended the meeting as a substitute Member for Councillor 
WLS Bowen. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2014 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2014/15 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
Members were presented with a report from the internal auditors, South West Audit 
Partnership (SWAP), giving an update on the progress of internal audit work and to bring 
to their attention any key internal control issues arising from the work they have 
completed up to 31 August 2014. 
 
In reply to a members query SWAP confirmed ‘non opinion’ is a term used to describe 
an audit where an opinion is not offered.  Examples included Follow-Up Reviews, Grant 
Sign-Offs or specific audits where management have identified a potential issue and 
have sought Audit assistance. 
 
SWAP confirmed that two new members of staff have been employed, one of whom is a 
very experienced auditor who has previously worked with Herefordshire Council. 
 



 

In reply to a member’s query, SWAP also went on to explain the hierarchy of risks that 
they use to make their conclusions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The contents of report are noted. 
 
 

23. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR 2013/14   
 
 Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Council’s external auditors) presented members with the 
Review of the Council’s Audit Findings Report for 2013/2014. 
 
It was confirmed that this year the audit process went well; and was aided by having 
draft accounts and working papers of an improved quality compared with previous years. 
This has improved the transparency of the accounts. However, there is still room for 
improvement. Officers have been made aware of this and accept the points made. 
 
Audit Findings 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP expect to provide an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements.  
 
It was explained to members that the report shows the main financial risks the auditors 
had identified as a result of the 2012/13 audit and the conclusions they had reached. 
They show improvements in all of the areas previously rated as amber or red. All of 
these areas now have a green rating. 
 
A member asked about the assessment rating of the council’s reserves, which had been 
red in 2012/13 and was now green. In response, the Section 151 Officer confirmed that 
the forecast 12 months ago was for a large overspend. This would have taken the 
council into its minimum working balance, which is 3% of turnover. At that time there was 
no clear financial plan to replenish the reserve. This led to the previous red rating. 
 
Today there is a clear financial plan in place and an increase in the reserves held. 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed that, when deciding their rating, they look at the plans 
a Local Authority has in place and the reserves held. The rating levels are set each year. 
They confirmed that budgetary control systems are much improved this year and all of 
the areas of risks they would expect to be identified have been. It was also confirmed 
they make comparisons with other Local Authorities and, this year, there was a more 
positive comparison with Herefordshire Council being at a medium point when compared 
to other councils. 
 
The Section 151 Officer confirmed to members that there are also contingency monies 
within the budget, held for unforeseen issues such as Colwall School, which mean the 
reserves do not have to be used in these circumstances. If there is a severe winter, 
further reserves could be accessed.  
 
With regard to the 3% minimum working balance, it was confirmed it is Herefordshire 
Council’s own policy to set the limit at this amount. Grant Thornton LLP UK confirmed 
this is a typical position for Local Authorities.  
 
Value for Money 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed the Value for Money conclusion is unmodified. They 
confirmed there is now a stronger financial plan in place which has been a positive step.  



 

 
There is still scope to improve how savings schemes are project managed. 
 
It was confirmed to members there had been five specific risks identified when they 
made their Value for Money conclusion. They had been the Public Information 
Disclosure Act: CRM review (PIDA), the Better Care Fund, the Energy from Waste 
project (EfW), Adult Social Care and safeguarding of children. 
 
With regard to EfW, Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed they had received an objection to 
this matter from a member of the public and when presenting this item needed to ensure 
their objectivity. The summary of the findings of this matter were read directly from the 
published report. 
 
In reply to a member’s query, Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed that the unqualified 
opinion had been reached having considered all matters, including the EfW, and they 
considered the appropriate arrangements were now in place. 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP felt it was a positive step that this committee is setting up a 
Working Group following the PIDA report as the scrutiny of the Audit and Governance 
Committee is needed to provide assurance of the council’s response to the auditors’ 
work. They confirmed that, as auditors, they cannot be advisors but can give 
constructive feedback. 
 
The Committee were reminded by the Chairman that there were currently four members 
of the Working Group and a fifth is needed. 
 
Further clarification was sought from members concerning the Better Care Fund. Grant 
Thornton UK LLP confirmed that it is still early days for what is a, national agenda led, 
major project. Adult Social Care and the NHS cannot operate without integrated services 
and a community infrastructure needs to be created. The progress made so far was 
commended, but there is still a long way to go. This was confirmed as the same position 
as most other Local Authorities. 
 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed the reason they have not been able to formally 
conclude the audit and issue an audit certificate is due to the objection they have 
received from a member of the public concerning the EfW part of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

24. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   
 
The Section 151 Officer presented to members the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement and action plan. 
 
Statement of Accounts 
 
The Statement of Accounts must meet with international financial standards and are laid 
out according to these requirements. 
 
The key areas identified were that 
 

 Although Adult Social Care did overspend, due to savings in other areas the 
result was a break even position. 



 

 The general reserve funds were at £5.1million which exceeds the minimum policy 
requirement. 

 Reserves for specific items of £23.9m had been set aside. 
 
Each part of the Statement of Accounts was presented to the committee in turn. 
 
The position on the Balance sheet showing an increase in Net Assets was highlighted to 
members. It was confirmed the previous reductions were due to schools taking on 
Academy status, the increase this year was partly due to the increase in reserves. The 
decrease in Pension liability was also highlighted. 
 
With regard to Academy Schools, it was confirmed that the authority, although 
technically still owning the land, have no control over it for a number of years. Therefore, 
the asset will appear on the schools’ balance sheets. 
 
Concerning the Pension deficit, the Section 151 Officer confirmed that a lot of time has 
been spent with the pension actuary, Mercer, discussing the pension deficit. Triennial 
valuations take place to assess the amount that needs to be set aside.  
 
Concerning point 2.4.2 of the report, members asked the Section 151 Officer to provide 
details of the ‘Other Small Schemes’ listed in the Summary of Capital Expenditure. The 
Section 151 Officer confirmed this will be provided to the next meeting of the committee. 
(UPDATE – this information was emailed to members of the committee on 17 October 
2014) 
 
Concerning officers’ remuneration, members requested officer’s supply details of how 
many staff are earning less than £50,000 per annum, in order to make a comparison with 
the number receiving over this amount. The Section 151 Officer confirmed this will be 
provided to the next meeting of the committee. (UPDATE – this information was emailed 
to members of the committee on 17 October 2014) 
 
In answer to a query about the term ‘Members Allowances,’ the Assistant Director 
Governance, confirmed this is how the payments are referred to in the constitution. The 
Chairman confirmed this matter could be discussed when the committee next discuss 
the constitution. 
 
Concerning a query about the apparent drop in the Collection Fund, it was confirmed 
that this is due to the change in Council Tax Benefit to the localised Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme.  
 
Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Section 151 Officer advised that the Annual Governance Statement was in a 
different, stronger, format this year and was more action focused. 
 
The six principles of good governance were explained, highlighting how Herefordshire 
Councils principles link to them. Taking these six principles an Action Plan has been 
written which has identified 12 areas, showing what action is to be taken, the lead officer 
and when action is due. 
 
It was pointed out that para 17 on page 4 of the report should read 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference encompass responsibility for 
review of the constitution and in 2014 a cross party working group is to be established to 
inform this work reporting to the committee. 
 



 

Members of the committee welcomed the Action Plan and the following points were 
made in discussion. 
 

 Having a rolling programme of actions in each meeting works well. 

 A timetable of work should be drawn up based on the dates the actions are due 
to be completed.  

 Changes in membership of committees should not mean good practices should 
be lost. 

 Chairs of committees should work closely together to make sure areas of work 
are not either ignored or duplicated. 

 Information needs to be passed to members early. 

 Members should feel responsible for the action plan as well as officers. 

 When creating working groups the committee should look outside for other 
members with relevant experience. 

 Challenges will face the county in the future with regard to having an aging 
population. Pressure will be in place to recruit and retain staff. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
THAT the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

(a) Approve the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts; 
(b) Agree the draft letter of representation is signed by the Chair and Chief 

Finance Officer; and 
(c) Approve the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 

25. WASTE VFM   
 
The Grant Thornton UK LLP members of staff left the meeting before the presentation of 
this item. 
 
The Section 151 Officer presented members with the conclusion of the waste PFI 
contract variation value for money assessment provided by Deloitte. 
 
He pointed out that the recommendation being made to the committee was to note the 
value for money conclusion of the report. 
 
The waste PFI contract variation had been approved by Cabinet in December 2013. 
Cabinet had taken into account the work done by Deloitte up to that point with regards to 
value for money.  
 
The report provided to Committee concluded that the value for money provided by the 
chosen option is better than that reported to Cabinet in December 2013.  
 
Members queried how this report sits against the External Audit report previously 
presented to the committee in this meeting. The Assistant Director Governance 
confirmed the Grant Thornton UK LLP report was written based on the information since 
December 2013. It was identified in December 2013, by Cabinet, that there was a 
potential risk concerning the value for money. However, the Deloitte report presented to 
this committee confirms that value for money has been obtained, and is better than 
anticipated in December 2013. 
 
Members brought up in discussion the findings of the recent Public Accounts Committee 
held by Members of Parliament. That committee had suggested that local authorities 



 

were not ‘intelligent customers’ due to the lack of resources they are able to put into 
procurement. 
 
The Assistant Director Governance confirmed that the original waste contract was one of 
the early PFI contracts entered into in 1998. However, the issue for Cabinet in December 
2013 was to choose an option for its future and the report by Deloitte confirms the option 
chosen gives value for money. 
 
It was confirmed to the committee that both Herefordshire and Worcestershire Councils 
received materially identical cabinet reports when they make the decision in December 
2013. 
 
In reply to a member’s question concerning the council’s position as lender The 
Assistant Director Governance confirmed the interests of the councils as lender had 
been recognised throughout the contract negotiations in contract variation and had been 
overseen by separate specialist London solicitors. 
 
Following a discussion concerning how the EfW plant will affect recycling levels, the 
Section 151 Officer confirmed the amount of waste currently sent to landfill is 
significantly higher than the amount we have committed to send to the EfW plant. The 
Assistant Director Governance went on to confirm that the council will have a 
commitment to provide waste to the EfW plant but, if the level of waste produced by the 
county reduces, there will be the opportunity to sell our capacity to others. 
 
Further discussion was held between members concerning the history of the waste 
contract and how previous decisions had been reached to bring the council to the current 
position. 
 
Concerning how this committee fits within the governance arrangements for the contract, 
The Assistant Director Governance advised that the Terms of Reference for the Audit 
and Governance Committee were a result of a requirement by Mercia’s (the council’s 
waste contractors) lawyers. It was to ensure the council’s position as lender was given 
appropriate importance within the governance structure and had been an important issue 
for Mercia. 
 
Members felt the flow chart at Appendix C of the report did not show this adequately. 
The Section 151 Officer confirmed he would inform Deloitte that this needs to be 
amended to show the Audit and Governance Committees place within the governance 
structure. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
THAT the Audit and Governance Committee note the value for money conclusion 
within the major constraints included in the original contract and the default 
penalties. 
 
 

26. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The committee agreed the following item needed to be added to its future work 
programme: 
 

 The committee is to look at the council’s constitution at the next meeting (26 
November 2014) 

 
 



 

27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
26 November 2014 
 

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm CHAIRMAN 


